

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA; DOROTHY MOLEFI;  
TOZAMILE BOTHA; MNCEKELELI HENYN  
SIMANGENLOKO; SAMUEL ZOYISLILE MALI;  
MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA;  
MPUMELELO CILIBE; WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS;  
JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER; NONKULULEKO  
SYLVIA NGCAKA, Individually and on Behalf of  
her Deceased Son; NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE,  
Individually and on Behalf of Her Deceased Son;  
MIRRIAM MZAMO, Individually and  
on Behalf of Her Deceased Son,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY; INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHONBRUN, SEPLOW,  
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
(310) 396-0731  
Hoffpaul@aol.com

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY  
Post Office Box 29726  
Elkins Park, PA 19027  
(215) 782-8367

TYLER R. GIANNINI  
SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN  
RIGHTS CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett Street,  
Third Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-7368

DIANE SAMMONS  
JAY RICE  
NAGEL RICE, LLP  
103 Eisenhower Parkway,  
Suite 103  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 618-0400

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statement of Facts .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING, RE- QUIRING THAT AIDERS AND ABETTORS SHARE THE MOTIVE AND PURPOSE OF THE PRINCIPAL, SQUARELY CON- FLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS AND IGNORES ESTABLISHED LAW.....	11
A. Review Is Necessary to Resolve the Circuit Split on the <i>Mens Rea</i> Stan- dard for Aiding and Abetting.....	12
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Correct Lower Courts’ Erroneous Holdings, Under Both Domestic and International Law, that Aiding and Abetting Requires Specific Intent and Motive .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Specific Intent Is Not Required to Establish Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	16
2. Intent Must Not Be Conflated with Motive .....	21
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Permit Aiding and Abetting Claims Under the ATS Where U.S. Actors Commit Law of Nations Violations on U.S. Soil and No Other Forum Exists to Adjudicate These Claims.....	24
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S “TOUCH AND CONCERN” STANDARD BY ADOPTING THE ALITO CONCURRENCE RATHER THAN THE <i>KIOBEL II</i> MAJORITY POSITION, AND THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER <i>KIOBEL II</i> ’S PROPER INTERPRETATION.....	28
A. Review Is Needed to Resolve the Circuit Split Over the Application of the “Touch and Concern” Standard and to Prevent the Adoption of Justice Alito’s Concurrence, Which Was Not Endorsed by the <i>Kiobel II</i> Majority.....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Adoption of Justice Alito’s Concurrence, Along with Its Specific Intent Requirement, Permits U.S. Nationals Committing Wrongs in the United States to Escape Liability, in Contravention of the Purpose of the ATS .....	34
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT STANDS ALONE IN HOLDING THAT CORPORATIONS ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS, IN CONFLICT WITH ALL SISTER CIRCUITS AND THIS COURT’S REASONING IN <i>KIOBEL II</i> ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion, Second Circuit Court of Appeals, decided July 27, 2015.....	A1
Appendix B Opinion and Order, Southern District of New York, filed Aug. 28, 2014.....	B1
Appendix C Opinion and Order, Southern District of New York, filed Apr. 17, 2014.....	C1
Appendix D Order denying rehearing, Second Circuit Court of Appeals, decided Sep. 14, 2015.....	D1

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix E Amended Complaint, Southern District of New York, dated Aug. 8, 2014.....	E1
Appendix F Letter from Jeffrey Thamsanqa Radebe, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development, Republic of South Africa, to Hon. Shira A. Scheindlin, Southern District of New York (Sep. 1, 2009) .....	F1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 13, 15, 16, 27
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Balintulo I</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Balintulo II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) (“ <i>Baloco II</i> ”).....	33
<i>Bauman v. Daimler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	10, 38
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 14, 17, 23
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015).....	29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	20
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 Fed.Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 38
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 15 F.Supp.3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	10
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 56 F.Supp.3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	8, 31
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	9
<i>Khulumani v. Barclays Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Kiobel I</i> ”) .....	10, 37
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (“ <i>Kiobel II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević and Jokić</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, May 9, 2007) .....	19, 22, 23
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Blé Goudé</i> , Case No. ICC-02/11-02/11, Confirmation of Charges (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	16, 20
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Ghankay Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A (Special Court for Sierra Leone, Sep. 26, 2013) .....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Clement Kayishema and Obed Ruzindana</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-A (June 1, 2001) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Duško Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, July 15, 1999) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Fatmir Limaj et al.</i> , Case No. IT-03-66-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, Sep. 27, 2007) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Gotan Jelisic</i> , Case No. IT-95-10-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, July 4, 2001) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Miroslav Kvočka et al.</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, Feb. 28, 2005) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović et al.</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, Jan. 23, 2014) .....	17
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1, 13, 28
<i>United States v. Flick et al.</i> , 6 Tr. War Crim. before Nuernberg Mil. Trib. 1187 (1947).....	18
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , I.G., 8 Tr. War Crim. before Nuernberg Mil. Trib. 1081 (1948) .....	18, 19
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>The Zyklon B Case: Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , 1 L. Rep. of Tr. of War Crim. (1947).....	18, 27
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	14, 22
Brief of David J. Scheffer as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellants, <i>Balintulo II</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) (No. 14-4014).....	19, 20
E. de Vattel, LAW OF NATIONS (6th ed. 1797).....	32
Kai Ambos, TREATISE ON INTERNATIONAL CRIMI- NAL LAW: VOLUME I: FOUNDATIONS AND GEN- ERAL PART (2013) .....	22
Letter from Jeffrey Thamsanqa Radebe, Minis- ter of Justice and Constitutional Develop- ment, Republic of South Africa, to Hon. Shira A. Scheindlin, Southern District of New York (Sep. 1, 2009).....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979) .....	16, 17
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (“Rome Statute”), July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	13, 20, 21
U.N. Commission of Experts Established Pur- suant to Security Council Resolution 780, Rep., transmitted by letter dated May 24, 1994 from the Secretary General to the Pres- ident of the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/1994/674 (May 27, 1994).....	22
U.N. Commission of Experts Established Pur- suant to Security Council Resolution 934, Rep., transmitted by letter dated Dec. 9, 1994 from the Secretary General to the Pres- ident of the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/1994/1405 (Dec. 9, 1994).....	22
